
 

 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Public Accounts Select Committee 
Agenda 

 

Wednesday, 27 May 2015 
7.00 pm, 
Committee Room 1 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact:  Katie Wood (Tel: 0208 31 49446) 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio recorded 
and/or filmed except for items numbered 4 on the Agenda.  For legal reasons, this item will 
be considered in private with the press and public excluded. 
 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 14 April 2015 

 
1 - 4 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

5 - 8 

3.   No Recourse to Public Funds - response to recommendations 
 

9 - 128 

4.   ICT Strategy (To be considered in Part 2) 
 

129 - 130 

5.   Select Committee work programme 
 

131 - 148 

6.   Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Public Accounts Select Committee 
Members 

 
 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Wednesday, 27 May 2015.   
 
Barry Quirk, Chief Executive 
Tuesday, 19 May 2015 
 
  

Councillor Jamie Milne (Chair)  

Councillor Mark Ingleby (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Abdeslam Amrani  

Councillor Chris Barnham  

Councillor Maja Hilton  

Councillor Ami Ibitson  

Councillor Roy Kennedy  

Councillor Helen Klier  

Councillor Jim Mallory  

Councillor Crada Onuegbu  

Councillor Alan Hall (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Gareth Siddorn (ex-Officio)  

  



 
 

MINUTES OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS 

SELECT COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 14 April 2015 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Jamie Milne (Chair), Mark Ingleby (Vice-Chair), Chris Barnham, 
Maja Hilton, Ami Ibitson, Roy Kennedy and Crada Onuegbu and   
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Abdeslam Amrani, Helen Klier and Jim Mallory 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Katie Wood (Scrutiny Manager) and Selwyn Thompson (Head of 
Financial Services) 

 
 
1. Confirmation of the Chair and Vice-Chair 

 
1.1 RESOLVED: 
 

That Councillor Jamie Milne be confirmed as the Chair of the Public 
Accounts Select Committee. 

 
That Councillor Mark Ingleby be confirmed as Vice-Chair of the Public 
Accounts Select Committee. 

 
2. Minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2015 

 
2.1 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2015 be confirmed as an 
accurate record of proceedings. 

 
3. Declarations of interest 

 
3.1 None. 
 

4. Select Committee work programme 2015/16 
 
4.1 Katie Wood, Scrutiny Manager, introduced the report and the draft work 

programme for the Public Accounts Select Committee for the 2015/16 
municipal year. 

 

• The work programme incorporated suggestions from the committee, 
standard items, suggestions from officers, items arising from 
previous scrutiny and issues that the committee is required to 
consider by virtue of its terms of reference. 

 
4.2 In the discussion that followed the following key points were raised:   
 

• Shared services could be a key part of reducing expenditure and 
more comprehensive information on possible options could be 
beneficial. 

• The update on asset management would be presented to committee 
at the July committee meeting, meaning that there was potential for 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



 

 

 

2 

the discussion on that item to feed into the review on income 
generation. 

• The contract monitoring report due to go to committee in December 
could include information on adult social care contracts and their 
impact on local employment.  

 
4.3 RESOLVED: 
 

That the Public Accounts Committee work programme for the 2015/16 
municipal year be agreed. 

 
5. Income Generation Review - evidence session 1 

 
5.1 Katie Wood, Scrutiny Manager, introduced the report for the income 

generation review. Committee members were requested to draw out areas 
of particular interest and identify areas for further evidence in the form of 
witnesses/ and or visits. 

 
5.2 In the discussion that followed the following key points were raised: 
 

• An entrepreneurial culture within the Council and a cultural shift in 
how income generation was viewed could be a positive thing. 
However, it would be difficult to precisely quantify any increases in 
income as a result of such a change. 

• Full cost recovery where possible as well as maximising income 
were key factors. 

• Central Government legislation meant that in some cases charging 
more than actual costs for a service was not permitted. 

• The parking service was an area where income generation had 
increased in Lewisham, with parking charges experiencing the 
largest increase in price over recent years. 

• Cross-selling services and a commercial culture within the Council 
would need to be looked at carefully as there could be negative 
aspects if staff were not fully engaged with the changes or if the 
customer experience was negatively affected. 

• Additional information on Lewisham’s proposal for a mutual for the 
youth service could be useful. 

• Outsourcing services had the potential to save money in certain 
circumstances, but in other instances, bringing services back into 
Council control could be most beneficial. It would be important to 
assess the full financial and service quality implications of any 
proposal. Reducing inefficiencies and good management were key to 
profitability.  

• The Oldham model of a trading arm for adult social care was 
interesting but there was concern as to whether it could be defined 
as a mutual and uncertainty about the potential benefits of such a 
proposal.  

• Advertising on the Council website could be highly detrimental to the 
user experience. It was likely to only generate income if website 
usage was sufficiently high. 

Page 2


[...]
rm of witnesses and/or visits. 

 
That the Committee receive additional written evidence from Oldham 
Council. 

 
6. Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 

 
6.1 There were no referrals to Mayor and Cabinet.  
 
The meeting ended at 8.35 pm 
 
Chair:  
 --------------------------------------------------- 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee Public Accounts Select Committee Item No. 2 

Title Declarations of Interest 

Wards  

Contributors Chief Executive  

Class Part 1 Date 27 May 2015 

 
Declaration of interests 
 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda. 
 
1 Personal interests 
 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member Code 
of Conduct:-  

 
(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
(2)  Other registerable interests 
(3)  Non-registerable interests 

 
2 Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:- 
 
(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit or gain 
 
(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than by the 

Council) within the 12 months prior to giving notice for inclusion in the register in 
respect of expenses incurred by you in carrying out duties as a member or towards 
your election expenses (including payment or financial benefit  from a Trade Union). 

 
(c)  Undischarged contracts between a relevant person* (or a firm in which they are a 

partner or a body corporate in which they are a director, or in the securities of which 
they have a beneficial interest) and the Council for goods, services or works. 

 
(d)  Beneficial interests in land in the borough. 
 
(e)  Licence to occupy land in the borough for one month or more. 
 
(f)   Corporate tenancies – any tenancy, where to the member’s knowledge, the Council 

is landlord and the tenant is a firm in which the relevant person* is a partne
[...]
 Select Committee made 
recommendations to Mayor and Cabinet as part of its in-depth review into those 
with No Recourse to Public Funds. This report provides an update and sets out 
the response to those recommendations.  At its meeting on 13 May 2015, Mayor 
and Cabinet resolved that the report be submitted to the Public Accounts Select 
Committee as a response to their recomendations.  

 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 That the response to the Select Committee’s recomendations listed in paragraph 

11 of the report to the Mayor and Cabinet on 13 May 2015 be noted. 
 
4. Mayoral Response 
 
4.1 A report from the Executive Director for Children and Young People and the 

Executive Director for Customer Servies was considered at the Meeting of Mayor 
and Cabinet on 13 May 2015. 

 
4.2 The Mayor resolved that ther report be submitted to the Public Accounts Select 

Committee. 
 

Background Documents 
 
Appendix A – Report to Mayor and Cabinet 13 May 2015 - No Recourse to Public 
Funds: Findings from officer led review and pilot scheme 
 
Minutes of the meeting of Public Accounts Select Committee on 5 February 2015. 
 
If you have any questions regarding the report, please contact Kevin Flaherty, 
Head of Business and Committee (020 8314 9327) or Katie Wood, Scrutiny 
Manager (020 8314 9446). 

Agenda Item 3

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 

MAYOR AND CABINET 

REPORT TITLE No Recourse to Public Funds: Findings from officer led review 
and pilot scheme 

KEY DECISION Yes ITEM NO.  

WARD All 

CONTRIBUTORS Executive Director for Children and Young People 
Executive Director for Customer Services 

CLASS Part 1 DATE 13  May 2015 

 
1 Summary 
 
1.1 No recourse to public funds (NRPF) is a term used to refer to people from 

abroad who are subject to immigration control and have no entitlement to 
welfare benefits or public housing. Although people with NRPF have no 
entitlement to most state support, local authorities may owe some peo
[...]
rovides details on the engagement process and representations which 
have been received from other parties who work with this client group.   

 
2 Purpose of report 
 
2.1 To provide an overview of the legal responsibilities of the Council in relation to 

children and families with NRPF. 
 

2.2 To explain the Council’s current and previous approaches to dealing with 
applications for support from families with NRPF, including outlining the 
findings of the officer led review of NRPF between October 2013 and January 
2014 and the NRPF pilot which has been in operation since June 2014. 

 
2.3 To seek a decision on the preferred option for the ongoing management of 

NRPF cases following the conclusion of the NRPF pilot at the end of May 
2015. 

 
2.4 To respond to the recommendations of the PASC as part of their NRPF review 

which took place between July 2014 and February 2015. 
 
3 Recommendations 

 
It is recommended that the Mayor agrees: 

 
3.1 to note the legal responsibilities of the Council in relation to children and 

families with NRPF 
 

3.2 to note the findings of the officer led review and PASC review on the Council’s 
approaches to NRPF 
 

3.3 to note the representations from other parties in relation to the Council’s legal 
responsibilities and approaches 

 
3.4 It is recommended that the Mayor approve option 2 in this report as set out in 

paragraph 9.3 of this report to extend the current pilot model for a further year. 
 
3.5 That the report be reported to the Public Accounts Committee 
 
4 What is NRPF 
 
4.1 NRPF applies to a person who is subject to immigration control in the UK and 

has no entitlement to welfare benefits or public housing. These restrictions are 
set out in Section 115 Immigration and Asylum Act 1999.  

Page 12



3 

 

 
4.2 Whilst most state benefits are classed as ‘public funds’ and therefore people 

with NRPF are excluded from receiving them, there are some state provided 
services which are not classed as pub
[...]
gration status 
could be resolved more quickly. This is a key priority for the Council because 
ultimately, the best interests of the child are achieved when their parents have 
a settled immigration status, either in the UK or elsewhere, which enables them 
to access employment, benefits and state services on a par with their peers. 

Page 24



15 

 

 
Challenge to our approach 

 
8.10 The Council’s approach has received a high level of scrutiny over the past 

year. In total we have received 32 representations from solicitors which 
required detailed responses and 12 pre-action protocol letters. To date two 
cases have been to court. In both cases, the courts have found in Lewisham’s 
favour. In the most recent case, the high court judge expressly endorsed the 
phased assessment approach stating: ‘There is no dispute as a matter of law 
that it is open to [Lewisham] to discharge duty by conducting staged 
assessment. Therefore initial assessment open to [Lewisham] and justified.’ 
 

8.11 However, it is important to note that Lewisham has recently received a Pre 
Action Protocol letter challenging the overall approach we take to assessing this 
group. The claim questions the legal basis of the initial stage of the eligibility 
assessment which is not only used by Lewisham but is common practice 
amongst local authorities and is based on the NRPF guidance issued by the 
NRPF Network. The claim comes from Project 17, a local advocacy 
organisation which works with families with NRPF. Their website states that 
their objective is to ensure that local authorities comply with the duties imposed 
on them by section 17 of the Children Act 1989. Representations received from 
Project 17 and other advocacy organisations in relation to the Council’s 
approach have been included in this report in paragraph 10.5 and appendices 3 
to 5. 

 
Other boroughs 
 
8.12 Over the last year, we have been working closely with our neighbouring 

boroughs to share our learning from the first phase of the pilot. Bromley, 
Greenwich, Lambeth and Southwark Councils are now working jointly with us 
on a Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) counter fraud 
project specifically focused on NRPF cases. The DCLG have provided funding 
to standardise our assessment process, develop a shared assessment and 
case management system and to conduct a more thorough analysis of trends in 
local authority presentations for people with NRPF. The bid is based on the 
initial evidence from the first six months of the Lewisham pilot which has 
identified the impact of evidentially led assessment processes. In the longer 
term we are looking at possible options to deliver the NRPF assessment and 
case management function as a shared service. 

 
9 Options for the future of NRPF assessment and case management in 

Lewisham 
 

9.1 The current NRPF pilot will end on 29th May 2015. The Mayor is therefore 
asked to make a decision, based on the evidence contained in this report, as to 

Page 25



16 

 

the preferred option for the future of the Council’s approach. Three options 
have been prepared and are outlined below. 

 
9.2 OPTION ONE: Mainstream the pilot as a permanent Council service in its 

current form 
 

Pros 
 

9.2.1 Establishing the pilot team as a permanent approach to dealing with 
NRPF applications will enable the Council to continue to manage cases 
as set out in the previous sections of this report. This will mean that 
dedicated capacity is in place across the organisation to ensure that 
assessment processes for need when triggered by homelessness and 
destitution are evidentially and consistently assessed. It is expected that, 
based on the evidence outlined in this paper, the Council would be likely 
to accept some form of duty to support in approximately 35 new cases 
per year. This is of course subject to any legislative changes which may 
affect the local authority’s duties. 

9.2.2 Investing in the dedicated capacity for an
[...]
e 29



20 

 

anymore, so individuals cannot threaten the home office in this way. The 
increased costs that Lewisham faces are thus a product of UKBA 
inefficiency, and legal aid cuts. 

 
 
10.4 The NRPF service manager and other officers have held two face to face 

meetings with advocacy organisations. The first, on 24th July was held with 
the wider Advice Providers Forum to explain the new process the Council was 
using and to seek feedback. Project 17 and the Southwark Law Centre 
amongst other organisations attended this event. The second meeting on 5th 
March 2015 was requested following the PASC meeting on 5th February. This 
was attended by Project 17, Shelter, Eaves, Coram Children’s Legal Centre 
and the Migrants Rights Network.  

 
10.5 The chair of PASC has also received written representations on the Local 

Authority’s approach from Project 17, Coram Children’s Legal Centre and 
Shelter. These representations were received as part of its NRPF review, a 
summary of which is below. These representations are included in 
appendices 3--5. Officers were given sight of the Project 17 submission and 
prepared a response to this for the chair of PASC. This is also included in 
appendix 6. In addition, further correspondence with Project 17 relating to the 
specific cases raised in their letter to PASC was sent by officers on 17th March 
2015. 
 

11 Public Accounts Select Committee Review 
 

11.1  On 18th February 2014, the Public Accounts Select Committee concluded its 
review of the Council’s approach to NRPF and presented its recommendations 
to Mayor and Cabinet. The report made eight recommendations which fall into 
three broad themes. Officer responses to these have been included below. 
 

● Recommendation: Exerting pressure on central government to raise 
the profile of costs being borne by local authorities in supporting 
families with NRPF. 

Officer response: 
o The Council’s Chief Executive sits on a DCLG steering group 

whose remit includes representing the local authority position on 
responding to cost pressures relating to No Recourse to Public 
Funds.  

o The Mayor’s Office will write to the Home Secretary at an 
appropriate point raising concerns relating to the increased 
financial pressure being experienced by local authorities in 
providing support to this group. 
 

Page 30



21 

 

● Recommendation: Supporting the NRPF pilot approach for more robust 
and evidence led assessment approaches and management of 
procurement approaches to reduce the costs of support. 
 

Officer response: 
o This paper sets out the evidence on the pilot approach and 

seeks a decision from the Mayor on whether and in what form 
the pilot should continue. 
 

● Recommendation: Working with other London authorities on a more 
coherent and joined up approach to working with families with NRPF. 
 

Officer response: 
o The Council is currently working with Bromley, Greenwich, 

Lambeth and Southwark Councils as part of the DCLG counter 
fraud project. This will form the ongoing basis of joint working 
with other boroughs. 
 

12 Financial implications 
 

Spend for 2014/15 
12.1  At the start of June 2014 the Council was supporting 286 families with NRPF. 

The financial commitment for these families was £6.2m. The budget set for this 
was £350k therefore representing an unfunded budget pressure of £5.85m. 

 
12.2 However, the Council had additionally predicted a growth in the number of 

cases which would be supported. Based on previous rates of acceptance the 
combined total spend for the 286 cases and new cases accepted during the 
financial year would make the total predicted spend for the financial year 
2014/15 c. £8m.  

 
12.3  Following the first year of the pilot, the anticipated year end overspend spend 

for 2014/15 on NRPF families is £6.0m which is a reduction of £2.0m on 
previous forecasts. 

 
12.4 This is off-set against an investment of £700k in the development of the pilot 

team and the other
[...]
on to London Borough of 

Lewisham’s pilot approach in respect of assessing families for support pursuant 

to its duties under s17 of the Children Act 1989 (“CA 1989”). 

 

2. Please treat this letter as a letter before claim and respond within 14 days i.e. by 

21 April 2015.   Please note that failure to respond as requested may result in our 

client taking steps to initiate judicial review proceedings without further reference 

to you.  

 

3. Details pursuant to the protocol appear below. 

 

The Proposed Defendant 

 

4. Should legal proceedings be required, the defendant will be the London Borough 

of Lewisham (“the Council”)  

 

The Claimant  

 

5. The Claimant will be Project Seventeen (“Project 17”) of 39c Tressillian Rd, 

Lewisham, SE4 1YG. Registered charity number: 115262. 

 

Email: clare@matthewgold.co.uk 

Page 97



6. As you are aware, Project 17 are a charity based in Lewisham who provides 

advice and assistance to families with no recourse to public funds (“NRPF”) in 

need of support from their local authority. 

 

The details of the legal advisers dealing with this matter; reference details; 

address for reply and service of court documents  

 

7. Our address details are given on the letter head above.  This matter is being 

dealt with by Clare Jennings of Matthew Gold and Co. Ltd. 

 

8. Please advise us whether you will be using internal or external legal advisors and 

of their contact details. 

 

9. The address for reply and service of court documents is the address contained 

on the letterhead. Please note we do not accept service by email in the absence 

of prior and specific agreement to do so. 

The details of the matter being challenged  

 

10. The decision of the Public Accounts Select Committee (“PASC”) to recommend 

that the pilot approach in respect of s.17 CA 1989 assessments of families with 

NRPF be mainstreamed and made permanent and the ongoing operation of what 

we contend is a flawed eligibility 
[...]
ankie Sulke, Executive 
Director for Children and 
Young People and 
Councillor Paul Maslin, 
Cabinet Member for 
Children and Young 
People 
 

 
  

 

May 2015 
 

Issue raised by Scrutiny No 
Recourse to Public Funds 
 

Wednesday, 
13/05/15 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Kevin Sheehan, 
Executive Director for 
Customer Services and 
Councillor Kevin Bonavia, 
Cabinet Member 
Resources 
 

 
  

 

March 2015 
 

Leathersellers Federation of 
Schools Academy consultation 
 

Wednesday, 
13/05/15 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Frankie Sulke, Executive 
Director for Children and 
Young People and 
Councillor Paul Maslin, 
Cabinet Member for 
Children and Young 
People 
 

 
  

 

P
age 138



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

 

April 2015 
 

Governing Bodies 
Reconstitution 
 

Wednesday, 
13/05/15 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Frankie Sulke, Executive 
Director for Children and 
Young People and 
Councillor Paul Maslin, 
Cabinet Member for 
Children and Young 
People 
 

 
  

 

April 2015 
 

Making of Instrument of 
Government - The Fairlawn and 
Haseltine Primary Schools 
Federation 
 

Wednesday, 
13/05/15 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Frankie Sulke, Executive 
Director for Children and 
Young People and 
Councillor Paul Maslin, 
Cabinet Member for 
Children and Young 
People 
 

 
  

 

March 2015 
 

Allocation of Main Grants 
Programme 
 

Wednesday, 
13/05/15 
Mayor and Cabinet 
(Contracts) 
 

Aileen Buckton, 
Executive Director for 
Community Services and 
Councillor Joan Millbank, 
Cabinet Member Third 
Sector & Community 
 

 
  

 

May 2015 
 

Carers Lewisham Contract 
Extension 
 

Wednesday, 
13/05/15 
Mayor and Cabinet 
(Contracts) 
 

Aileen Buckton, 
Executive Director for 
Community Services and 
Councillor Chris Best, 
Cabinet Member for 
Health, Wellbeing and 
Older
[...]
SIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

 

 Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Young People and 
Councillor Paul Maslin, 
Cabinet Member for 
Children and Young 
People 
 

May 2015 
 

Discretionary Licensing of the 
Private Rented Sector 
 

Wednesday, 
03/06/15 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Kevin Sheehan, 
Executive Director for 
Customer Services and 
Councillor Damien Egan, 
Cabinet Member Housing 
 

 
  

 

May 2015 
 

Final Budget Outturn 2014-15 
 

Wednesday, 
03/06/15 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Janet Senior, Executive 
Director for Resources & 
Regeneration and 
Councillor Kevin Bonavia, 
Cabinet Member 
Resources 
 

 
  

 

May 2015 
 

Flood Risk Strategy 
 

Wednesday, 
03/06/15 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Janet Senior, Executive 
Director for Resources & 
Regeneration and 
Councillor Alan Smith, 
Deputy Mayor 
 

 
  

 

February 2015 
 

ICT Service Review 
 

Wednesday, 
03/06/15 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Kevin Sheehan, 
Executive Director for 
Customer Services and 
Councillor Kevin Bonavia, 
Cabinet Member 
Resources 
 

 
  

 

March 2015 
 

Licensed Deficit Application 
Sedgehill School 
 

Wednesday, 
03/06/15 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Frankie Sulke, Executive 
Director for Children and 
Young People and 
Councillor Paul Maslin, 

 
  

 

P
age 141



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

 

Cabinet Member for 
Children and Young 
People 
 

May 2015 
 

Proposals by Archdiocese of 
Southwark St Winifred Infant 
School, St Winifred Junior 
School and Our Lady & St 
Philip Neri 
 

Wednesday, 
03/06/15 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Frankie Sulke, Executive 
Director for Children and 
Young People and 
Councillor 
[...]
ien Egan, 
Cabinet Member Housing 
 

 
  

 

P
age 144



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

 

February 2015 
 

Local Development 
Framework: Revised Local 
Development Scheme (version 
7) 
 

Wednesday, 
24/06/15 
Council 
 

Janet Senior, Executive 
Director for Resources & 
Regeneration and 
Councillor Alan Smith, 
Deputy Mayor 
 

 
  

 

May 2015 
 

Award of New Block 
Contractural Arrangements for 
Nursing Homes 
 

Wednesday, 
01/07/15 
Mayor and Cabinet 
(Contracts) 
 

Aileen Buckton, 
Executive Director for 
Community Services and 
Councillor Chris Best, 
Cabinet Member for 
Health, Wellbeing and 
Older People 
 

 
  

 

May 2015 
 

Capital and Revenue Budget 
Monitoring 
 

Wednesday, 
15/07/15 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Janet Senior, Executive 
Director for Resources & 
Regeneration and 
Councillor Kevin Bonavia, 
Cabinet Member 
Resources 
 

 
  

 

May 2015 
 

Children's Centres 
Consultation 
 

Wednesday, 
15/07/15 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Frankie Sulke, Executive 
Director for Children and 
Young People and 
Councillor Paul Maslin, 
Cabinet Member for 
Children and Young 
People 
 

 
  

 

May 2015 
 

Formal Designation of Crystal 
Palace & upper Norwood 
Neighbourhood Forum and 
Area 
 

Wednesday, 
15/07/15 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Janet Senior, Executive 
Director for Resources & 
Regeneration and 
Councillor Alan Smith, 
Deputy Mayor 
 

 
  

 

May 2015 New Local Plan for Lewisham Wednesday, Janet Senior, Executive   

P
age 145



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

 

 first round of Public 
Consultation 
 

15/07/15 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Director for Resources & 
Regeneration and 
Councillor Alan Smith, 
Deputy Mayor 
 

  

June 2014 
 

Surrey Canal Triangle (New 
Bermondsey) - Compulsory 
Purchase Order Resolution 
 

Wednesday, 
15/07/15 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Janet Senior, Executive 
Director for Resources & 
Regeneration and 
Councillor Alan Smith, 
Deputy Mayor 
 

 
  

 

January 2015 
 

Waste Strategy Consultation 
 

Wednesday, 
15/07/15 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Kevin Sheehan, 
Executive Director for 
Customer Services and 
Councillor Rachel 
Onikosi, Cabinet Member 
Public Realm 
 

 
  

 

November 2014 
 

Award of Highways Public 
Realm Contract Coulgate 
Street 
 

Wednesday, 
15/07/15 
Mayor and Cabinet 
(Contracts) 
 

Janet Senior, Executive 
Director for Resources & 
Regeneration and 
Councillor Alan Smith, 
Deputy Mayor 
 

 
  

 

February 2015 
 

Review of Licensing Policy 
 

Wednesday, 
21/10/15 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Aileen Buckton, 
Executive Director for 
Community Services and 
Councillor Rachel 
Onikosi, Cabinet Member 
Public Realm 
 

 
  

 

May 2015 
 

Voluntary Sector 
Accomodation Implementation 
Plan 
 

Wednesday, 
21/10/15 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Aileen Buckton, 
Executive Director for 
Community Services and 
Councillor Joan Millbank, 
Cabinet Member Third 

 
  

 

P
age 146



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

 

Sector & Community 
 

February 2015 
 

Review of Licensing Policy 
 

Wednesday, 
25/11/15 
Council 
 

Aileen Buckton, 
Executive Director for 
Community Services and 
Councillor Rachel 
Onikosi, Cabinet Member 
Public Realm 
 

 
  

 

 

P
age 147



P
age 148

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 14 April 2015
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 No Recourse to Public Funds - response to recommendations
	03NoRecoursetoPublicFunds-270515
	03NoRecourseToPublicFunds270515Appendix1
	03NoRecoursetoPublicFunds270515appendix2
	03NoRecoursetoPublicFunds270515appendix3
	03NoRecoursetoPublicFunds270515Appendix3b
	03NoRecoursetoPublicFunds270515appendix4
	03NoRecoursetoPublicFunds270515appendix5
	03NoRecoursetoPublicFunds270515appendix6
	03NoRecoursetoPublicFundsAppendix7
	03NoRecoursetoPublicFundsAppendix8

	4 ICT Strategy (To be considered in Part 2)
	5 Select Committee work programme
	05PACworkprogramme270515appendixB
	05PACworkprogramme270515AppendixC




Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS
SELECT COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 27 May 2015 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillors Jamie Milne (Chair), Mark Ingleby (Vice-Chair),
Abdeslam Amrani, Chris Barnham, Maja Hilton, Ami Ibitson, Helen Klier and
Crada Onuegbu and

APOLOGIES: Councillors Jim Mallory

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Kevin Bonavia (Cabinet Member Resources), Conrad
Chambers (Service Manager IT Strategy and Development), Duncan Dewhurst (Head of
Service Change and Technology), Georgina Nunney (Principal Lawyer), Justine Roberts
(Change and Innovation Manager), Kevin Sheehan (Executive Director for Customer
Services) and Katie Wood (Scrutiny Manager)

1. Minutes of the meeting held on 14 April 2015
RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 14™ April 2015 be confirmed as an
accurate record of proceedings.

2. Declarations of interest
2.1 There were no declarations of interest.
3. No Recourse to Public Funds - response to recommendations

3.1 Justine Roberts, Change and Innovation Manager, presented this report to
the committee and highlighted the following key points:

e The report included the full report which went to Mayor and Cabinet
on the 13" May and, in addition to responding to the
recommendations from the Public Accounts Select Committee, it
explained the Council’s current and previous approaches to dealing
with applications for support from families with No Recourse to
Public Funds (NRPF).

e The report also recommended extending the pilot programme for an
additional year and this was approved by the Mayor.

e The team had been successful in getting access to benefits to 94 of
the families it had been working with.

e The Committee was provided with the following additional
information with respect to the recommendation from its NRPF in-
depth review requesting immediate referral to Mayor and Cabinet at
the turn of the new financial year in all cases where an area of
spending doubles in the space of one financial year:

o The Council’s budget is monitored on a regular basis and
financial forecast reports are presented to the Executive



3.2

Management Team on a monthly basis and quarterly/ 3 times
per year to Public Accounts Committee and Mayor & Cabinet.
The mechanism will ensure that significant variations in
projected spend from the set budget are identified early and
can be reported upon in a timely manner with appropriate
management actions taken.

In the discussion that followed the following key points were made:

e It was important that the Mayor of Lewisham wrote to the Home
Secretary as requested in the original recommendation from the
Committee.

e Lewisham had been working closely with neighbouring boroughs to
share learning from the first phase of the pilot and Bromley,
Greenwich, Lambeth and Southwark were now working together with
Lewisham on a Department for Communities and Local Government
(DCLG) counter fraud project focused on NRPF cases.

e This partnership working would help to ensure that standards were
consistent and fair and information was effectively shared.

¢ An additional document had been tabled at Mayor and Cabinet listing
officer responses to submissions by Project 17 to Mayor and
Cabinet. This document was available on the Council website and
would be circulated to Committee Members.

RESOLVED:

That the response to the Select Committee’s recommendations to Mayor and

Cabinet be noted.

ICT Strategy (To be considered in Part 2)

41

4.2

Kevin Bonavia, Cabinet Member for Resources introduced the item and
outlined the importance of the Council’s IT strategy and a robust IT system
for the Council, highlighting that the current IT infrastructure needed
improving and options for this needed to be considered.

Duncan Dewhurst, Head of Technology and Change, and Conrad
Chambers, IT Strategy Manager presented the report to Committee and
gave a demonstration of the functionality of proposed improved technology.
In the discussion that followed the following key points were raised:

Currently IT was restricting change and slowing improvements and
efficiencies. IT needed to become the driver for change.

There needed to be better use of systems and data.

Improving the infrastructure ensuring there was capacity for a modern and
flexible system and increasing the capacity for mobile and flexible working
was important.

The current contract was finishing in April 2016 and options needed to be
considered to ensure that the Council had the best value for money and an
improved service.



e There needed to be a stronger emphasis on less paper and Councillors
would need the capacity to do more of their committee work on tablets or
other devices without the need for printed papers.

¢ A new, improved and more secure network could give additional security
allowing for increased remote working.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

Select Committee work programme

5.1  Katie Wood, Scrutiny Manager, introduced the report to the committee;
asked for comments; and asked Members to specify any additional details
or analysis required for the items scheduled for the next meeting.

RESOLVED:

That the report and work programme be noted.

Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet

6.1  There were no referrals to Mayor and Cabinet

The meeting ended at 8.55 pm

Chair:

Date:




